

71925-4

71925-4

NO. 71925-4

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JONATHAN PEARSON, a single individual,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, a political corporation; and WASHINGTON  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

KENT LIU  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #21599  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
206-464-7352  
OID #91019

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
JAN 11 2011 11:27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED .....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Pearson's Employment and Termination .....2

    B. The Public Employment Relations Commission Proceeding.....8

    C. Pearson's Appeal to the Marine Employees Commission .....9

    D. Pearson's Lawsuit .....9

IV. ARGUMENT .....10

    A. Summary Judgment Standard .....10

    B. Pearson Failed to Produce Any Evidence Showing That He Was Denied Due Process .....12

    C. Pearson Failed to Establish a Prima Facie Case of Wrongful Termination .....14

        1. Common law wrongful discharge claims do not exist in the context of public civil service employment, which is governed solely by statute.....14

        2. Plaintiff failed to establish a prima facie case of wrongful termination. ....16

            a. Pearson identified no clear mandate of public policy.....17

            b. Pearson failed to establish the jeopardy element. ....19

            c. Pearson failed to establish the causation element. ....19

d.	Plaintiff cannot overcome the justification element.....	20
D.	Pearson Failed to Establish a Prima Facie Case of Discrimination.....	21
1.	Pearson failed to make a prima facie case of discrimination for his participation in the National Guard.....	22
2.	Pearson failed to make a prima facie case of disability discrimination.....	24
a.	Pearson did not establish that he suffered from a disability.....	25
b.	Pearson failed to provide notice of his condition.....	26
3.	WSF had a non-discriminatory basis for Pearson’s termination.....	28
E.	Summary Judgment Was Properly Granted on Pearson’s Retirement and Military Leave Claims.....	29
1.	Pearson failed to make a prima facie case that his retirement date and military leave were miscalculated.....	29
2.	Pearson failed to exhaust his administrative remedies.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Dog Owners Ass'n v. City of Yakima</i> , 113 Wn.2d 213, 777 P.2d 1046 (1989).....	11
<i>Babcock v. Mason Cnty. Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	11
<i>Blomster v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 252, 11 P.3d 883 (2000).....	12
<i>Brame v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 748, 649 P.2d 836 (1982) .....	11, 30
<i>Buechler v. Wenatchee Valley College</i> , 174 Wn. App. 141, 298 P.3d 110 (2013).....	30
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	11
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1020, 948 P.2d 387 (1997).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Citizens for Mt. Vernon v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997).....	30, 31
<i>Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist. No. 412, King Cnty.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 102, 720 P.2d 793 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985) .....	12
<i>Cluff v. CMX Corp. Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 634, 929 P.2d 1136 (1997).....	24
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624, 97 S. Ct. 882, 51 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1977).....	13

<i>Danielson v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 788, 742 P.2d 717 (1987).....	12
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	10
<i>Dedman v. Wash. Personnel Appeals Bd.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 471, 989 P.2d 1214 (1999).....	24, 25
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979).....	15
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	17
<i>Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....	18
<i>Fuller v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 52 Wn. App. 603, 762 P.2d 367 (1988).....	13
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	17, 19
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995).....	27
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1010, 863 P.2d 72 (1993).....	11
<i>Havens v. C &amp; D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	20
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	22

<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Kees v. Wallenstein</i> , 161 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Korslund v. Dyncorp</i> , 121 Wn. App. 295, 88 P.3d 966 (2004).....	20, 21
<i>Kuyper v. Dep't of Wildlife</i> , 79 Wn. App. 732, 904 P.2d 793 (1995).....	21
<i>MacSuga v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 435, 983 P.2d 1167 review denied, 140 Wn.2d 1008 (1999).....	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	13
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	21
<i>McGuire v. State</i> , 58 Wn. App. 195, 791 P.2d 929 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Moran v. Stowell</i> , 45 Wn. App. 70, 724 P.2d 396 (1986).....	31
<i>PUD of Lewis County v. WPPSS</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985), corrected, 713 P.2d 1109 (1986).....	12
<i>Pulcino v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d 787 (2000).....	10, 25
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	11

<i>S. Hollywood Hills Citizens Ass'n v. King Cnty.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 68, 677 P.2d 114 (1984).....	30, 31
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	16
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	13
<i>Smith v. Bates Technical College</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	18
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 100 Wn. App. 561, 997 P.2d 1013 (2000).....	20
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Vargas v. State</i> , 116 Wn. App. 30, 65 P.3d 330 (2003).....	18
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	11
<i>Wurzbach v. City of Tacoma</i> , 104 Wn. App. 894, 17 P.3d 707 (2001).....	27
<i>Yantsin v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 54 Wn.2d 787, 345 P.2d 178 (1959).....	15, 16

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.010(2).....	30
RCW 34.05.534 .....	30
